
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

James Dearling, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207035 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Monday 20 June 2011 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

Councillor Darling 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Parrott 

 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor James 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Leon Butler 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 

2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 13 April 2011. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
 



 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To consider appointing a Health Scrutiny Board with the terms of 

reference as set out in the accompanying report. 
 

8.   Update on Bathing Water Quality and the revised Bathing 
Water Directive 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider an update on the above. 
 

9.   Revenue Outturn 2010/11 - Subject to Audit (Pages 9 - 24) 
 To consider the Revenue Outturn 2010/11 

 
10.   Capital Plan Budget Outturn 2010/11 (Pages 25 - 44) 
 To consider high-level information on capital expenditure and 

income for the year 2010/11. 
 

11.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/2012 
 

(Pages 45 - 54) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Baldrey, Excell, McPhail, Parrott, and Richards 
 

 
667 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darling, Manning, and 
Pentney. 
 

668 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 16 and 28 March 2011 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

669 Older Persons' Strategy - Update  
 
The Board considered Report 87/2011 which provided an update on the progress 
that had been made in developing an Older Persons’ (Active Ageing) Strategy for 
Torbay. 
 
The Director of Public Health attended the meeting and explained that she had now 
taken responsibility for developing the Strategy given the links between it and the 
emerging Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Torbay.  It was expected that the 
Strategy would be considered by the Torbay Strategic Partnership in September 
2011. 
 
The Director went on to give an explanation of the ongoing consultation which was 
being led by the Torbay Older Citizens’ Forum (supported by Torbay Council, 
Torbay NHS Care Trust and the Torbay Local Involvement Network (LINk)). 
 

Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Board was pleased to note that the Director of Public Health 

would now be leading on this project and would be looking for a 
Strategy to be in place in accordance with the timetable shared at the 
meeting; 

 
(ii) that, at its meeting in July 2011, the Board consider the results of the 

consultation in relation to the emerging Active Ageing Strategy 
together with a framework for the Strategy; 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board - Wednesday, 13 April 2011 
 

 
(iii) that the Board has concerns about the definition of an “older person” 

being over 50 but looks forward to hearing the views on this issue as 
expressed in the consultation; and 

 
(iv) that the Board would like to see a wider proportion of the population 

included within the consultation so that a greater degree of confidence 
could be placed on the results. 

 
670 Quality Accounts for local NHS Trusts  

 
It was noted that healthcare providers have a legal duty to send their Quality 
Account to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to publication 
and by 30 April each year.  For 2010/2011, South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust was required to sent Torbay Council’s scrutiny committee a 
Quality Account on its services, as was Torbay NHS Care Trust in respect of its 
community healthcare services. 
 
To date neither Trust had made their Quality Account available. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Board be 

authorised to agree the wordings of the Qulaity Account statements 
for South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and Torbay NHS 
Care Trust on behalf of the Health Scrutiny Board; and 

 
(ii) that it be noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Board is increasingly 

concerned about the lateness of reports it is due to consider which 
makes it difficult for members to make intelligent comments on them. 

 
671 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
The Board considered Report 86/2011 on the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report for 2010/2011.  The report provided a snapshot of the work of the overview 
and scrutiny function over the past year and would be circulated to all Members of 
the Council and the wider community. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2010/2011 be 

approved and forwarded to Council; and  
 
(ii) that the Annual Report be circulated widely to partner organisations 

and within the community. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 2



 
T

e
rm

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

re
n

c
e
 o

f 
H

e
a
lt

h
 S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 B

o
a
rd

 
  

 

H
e

a
lt

h
 S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 B

o
a

rd
 (

s
u

b
-c

o
m

m
it

te
e

 o
f 

th
e

 O
v
e

rv
ie

w
 a

n
d

 S
c

ru
ti

n
y
 B

o
a

rd
) 

 M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 
 8
 m

e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
th
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 
(i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 t
h
e
 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 L
e
a
d
 M

e
m
b
e
r 
fo
r 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 C

o
-o
rd
in
a
to
r)
 

e
x
c
lu
d
in
g
 t
h
e
 M

a
y
o
r,
 o
th
e
r 
m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 

th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
, 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 C

h
a
ir
m
a
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
il 

 T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
ll 
m
a
tt
e
rs
 a
n
d
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 a
ri
s
in
g
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’
s
 p
o
w
e
r 
o
f 
s
c
ru
ti
n
is
in
g
 l
o
c
a
l 
h
e
a
lt
h
 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
 a
c
c
o
rd
a
n
c
e
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 H

e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 A
c
t 
2
0
0
1
. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Title: Update on Bathing Water Quality and the revised Bathing Water 
Directive  
 

Public Agenda 
Item: 

Yes 
 

  

Wards Affected: St Marychurch, Wellswood, 
Tormohun, Cockington with Chelston, Preston, 
Roundham with Hyde,  Goodrington with Roselands, 
Churston with Galmpton, Berry Head with Furzeham, St Marys 
with Summercombe 

  

To: Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

On:  29 June 2011 

    
Contact Officer: Derek Singleton  
℡ Telephone: 207947 
�  E.mail: derek.singleton@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 

• Torbay’s response to the revised Bathing Water Directive (rBWD) 

• Designated Bathing Water signage 

• Update 
 
The forthcoming revised Bathing Water Directive will introduce a number of changes 
including requirements for public information and the criterion used to assess the 
quality of bathing water. 
 
In May 2011 Torbay gained the highest total of Blue Flag and Quality Coast Awards for 
any area in the UK. 
All awards are based on a number of criteria including safety, quality of management, 
cleanliness, and water quality. 
The awards requiring the highest water quality are the Blue Flag Award and the Good 
Beach Guide recommendation from the Marine Conservation Society. 
All Torbay’s managed beaches have the Keep Britain Tidy Quality Coast Awards. 

Torbay Council, Environment Agency (EA) and South West Water (SWW) continue 
working together to improve bathing water quality and address the various objectives 
identified within the directive. 

 

2. Introduction 

The main objective of the revised Bathing Water Directives (76/160/EEC and 
2006/7/EC) is to protect public health and the environment from faecal pollution at 
bathing waters. Member States are required to identify popular bathing areas and to 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



  

monitor water quality at these bathing waters throughout the bathing season, which 
runs from the beginning of May to the end of September in England.  

The revised Bathing Water Directive places a strong emphasis on providing information 
to the public on the quality of bathing waters to allow them to make an informed choice 
where to bathe. As part of this, the Bathing Water Regulations require certain 
information to be available at all bathing waters. 
 
These Regulations apply to all beaches and inland waters in England that have been 
designated as bathing waters under the Directive. 
 
Following the introduction of signs in 2012, there will be an additional requirement to 
show the “classification” of bathing water quality, which will replace the Directive’s 
standards and will come into effect in 2015 . Standard symbols will be used to display 
the water quality classifications and, where appropriate, to advise against bathing. The 
first classifications for each bathing water will be announced in the Defra bathing water 
report of 2015 and must be displayed on the signs from the beginning of the 2016 
bathing season. 

 

Updates: 

Liaison with partners 

One of the outcomes of the Bathing Water Directive and the level of partnership 
working we enjoy with EA and South West Water, is the Torbay Project. This 
comprises an officer funded by SWW, employed by EA for the year 2010-11 and now 
extended to 2012 concentrating on the misconnections that affect the catchments 
draining into some of Torbay’s bathing water.  This project and the relationships that 
exist between partner organisations is now viewed as national best practice. 

We continue to liaise through a number of forums including The Bathing Water and 
Urban Drainage Group and the management team for the Torbay Project.  Officers 
have also attended the SWW Bathing Waters Forum.  

 

Designated Bathing Water Signage 

From the beginning of 2012 bathing season it will be a legal requirement of the revised 
Bathing Water directive for the information about water quality and potential sources of 
pollution to be displayed at beaches, throughout the EU, that have been designated as 
bathing waters.  Under the new directive each designated bathing water must have a 
“Controller” who has the statutory responsibility for the provision of required public 
information.  Torbay Council through the Beach Service is identified at the Controller 
for the 15 bathing water within the authority’s area. 

As this is a new requirement, the Local Government Act places a responsibility on 
Defra to provide funds to assist local authorities to comply.  The funding of one sign per 
bathing water will be paid in the formula grant 2011/12; however the signs must be in 
place before the start of the 2012 bathing season.  Additional funds will be required 
from the council to provide the Beach Service budget with sufficient resources to 
provide adequate signage. 

Initially this was suggested to be in the region of £1000 per bathing water.  This would 
have enabled Torbay to place a new sign on each beach that also complied with the 

Page 6



  

RNLI Guide to Beach Signage (likely to become a British Standard), eventually 
providing a commonality around the coast of the UK. 

Defra has re-evaluated their position and have now suggested that the amount per 
bathing wat
[...]
f pollution into Torbay's urban 
streams.  For the last 12 months a dedicated Environment Agency officer has 
been working on this, with funding from South West Water, and additional 
support work by Torbay Council's Environmental Health Team.  The project has 
met with considerable success in identifying and removing sources of gross 
pollution, and we estimate a significant reduction in the volume of pollution to the 
stream in the last 6 months, which we expect to see reflected in future bathing 
water quality results. 

 

Charles Uzzell  
Environment Commissioner 
 

Derek Singleton 
Resort Services Manager

Appendices 
None 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
Overview and Scrutiny Bathing Water briefing March 2010 
Water quality results for 2010 
Signage at bathing waters - Defra 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
Revised Bathing Water Directives (76/160/EEC and 2006/7/EC)  
Guidance for Bathing Water Controllers in England (Defra 2010) 
 

Page 8



 

 

Title: Revenue Outturn 2010/11 – Subject to Audit 
  
Public Agenda 
Item: 

Yes 

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  
To: Overview and Scrutiny On: 23 June 2011 
 Council On: 13 July 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

Yes Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   
Contact Officer: Paul Looby 
℡ Telephone: 207283 

�  E.mail: paul.looby@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
  
1.1 . Monitoring of the Council’s finances is an essential requirement and forms an 

integral part of the Council’s ongoing performance monitoring.  During the 
financial year 2010/11, Members received quarterly revenue and capital budget 
monitoring reports.  These reports identified the key spending pressures faced 
by Business Units and any action taken by managers to ensure the Council 
spent within its approved budget for the financial year. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the final revenue outturn 

position for the Council for the financial year 2010/11 and to make appropriate 
recommendations with respect to the declared surplus. A separate report will be 
presented to Members of the final capital outturn position.  

 
 

2. Recommendations for decision 
 

2.1 That the revenue outturn position for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board be asked to report directly to 

Council on any recommendation it may have following its review of the 
outturn position. 

 
2.3 That it be recommended to the Council that: 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



(i) the transfer of £0.500m to the Comprehensive Spending Review 
reserve be approved (paragraph A5.1); 

 
(ii) the transfer of £0.576m to the budget pressures reserve be approved 

(paragraph A5.1); 
 

(iii) the transfer of £0.275m of the revenue underspend to the General 
Fund Balance (paragraph A5.5) be approved;  

 
(iv) a sum of £0.300m is earmarked to be transferred to the Change 

Management and Financial Strategy Reserve subject to the final 
audit of the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy be approved 
(paragraph A3.7); 

 
 
3. Key Points and reasons for recommendation 
 
3.1 The Council is faced with an extremely challenging future due to the reduction in 

government grant over the period of the current Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR).  In addition, 2010/11 was a challenging year financially for the 
Council due to the in-year reduction to the Council’s grant of £0.986m. However, 
despite this significant reduction, once again the Council has been able to 
contain spending within the overall budget and is in the position whereby income 
received has exceeded expenditure in 2010/11. 

 
3.2 Despite the ongoing budget pressures faced by some services and as a result of 

careful monitoring of budgets and performance by the Cabinet, Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and Commissioner Officer Group, the Council has been able to 
stay within their overall budget all
[...]
n 

meeting their obligations with respect to equalities, environmental sustainability 
and crime and disorder. 

 

A12. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A12.1 Commissioners and Executive Heads and their Executive Leads have discussed 

and agreed the outturn position.  
 

A13. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A13.1 Implications for Business Units with respect to the outturn position.  

 
.  

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Title: Capital Plan Budget Monitoring - 2010/11 Outturn (Subject to 
Audit) 

Public Agenda 
Item: 

Yes 

  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Overview & Scrutiny Board 
Council 

On: 29th June 2011 
13th July 2011 

 
    
Contact Officer: Martin Phillips 
℡ Telephone: 207285 
�  E.mail: martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The Council’s capital plan with its investment in new and existing assets is a key 

part of delivering the Council’s outcomes. This is the final Capital Monitoring 
report for 2010/11 under the Authority’s agreed budget monitoring procedures. It 
provides high-level information on capital expenditure and income for the year 
(subject to Audit), compared with the latest budget position as at period 9 
reported in February 2011. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

2.1 That Members note the outturn position for the Council’s Capital 
expenditure and income for 2010/11 and make any recommendations to 
Council 

 
Council 

 
2.2 That Council note the outturn position for the Council’s Capital 

expenditure and income for 2010/11 and note the action taken by the Chief 
Finance Officer, under the Officer Scheme of Delegation, to carry forward 
the unsp
[...]
ture from Revenue 0 0 0 174 174 0

600 (262) 338 448 110 (64)

Contingency & unallocated resources

Contingency against Committed Schemes 200 85 285 0 (285) (285)

Reduced Contingency for 4% loss Capital Receipts (50) (50) (100) 0 100 100

Enhancement Prior to Sale 0 4 4 0 (4) (4)

150 40 190 0 (190) (190)

Total CORPORATE HEALTH programme 9,890 (6,517) 3,373 2,293 (1,080) (1,256)

SUMMARY :

PRIDE IN THE BAY 12,032 215 12,247 12,161 (86) (424)

NEW ECONOMY 5,206 1,871 7,077 6,488 (589) (601)

LEARNING & SKILLS 26,998 (4,664) 22,334 20,962 (1,372) (1,372)

STRONGER COMMUNITIES 4,787 (2,565) 2,222 1,852 (371) (371)

CORPORATE HEALTH 9,890 (6,517) 3,373 2,293 (1,080) (1,256)

TOTAL APPROVED PROGRAMME 58,913 (11,660) 47,253 43,756 (3,497) (4,024)

FUNDING SOURCES :

BORROWING

Supported 6,279 (1,541) 4,738 4,193 (545)

Unsupported ( Prudential) 13,125 (5,557) 7,568 8,101 534

GRANTS 33,941 (4,703) 29,238 28,011 (1,227)

CONTRIBUTIONS 985 (2) 983 839 (144)

RESERVES 180 1,481 1,661 1,402 (259)

REVENUE CONTRIBUTIONS 300 102 402 767 365

CAPITAL RECEIPTS

EARMARKED ASSET SALES 2,793 (742) 2,051 0 (2,051)

Corporate/General Asset Sales 1,311 (699) 612 443 (169)

Total Funding 58,913 (11,660) 47,253 43,756 (3,497)

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1

 
 
 

Title: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/2012 
  
Public Agenda 
Item: 

Yes 

Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  

To: Overview and Scrutiny Board On: 29 June 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: James Dearling, Acting Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207035 
�  E.mail: james.dearling@torbay.gov.uk  
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2011/2012 is 

robust, realistic, but also flexible enough to enable emerging issues of concern 
to be addressed.  This will help ensure that overview and scrutiny is driving 
service improvement and playing a key role in the policy development process.  
A successful scrutiny function would have a positive impact on our customers as 
the community would be involved in the work being undertaken and the 
outcomes of that work would be focused on the community’s needs. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 That the draft Work Programme set out in Appendix 1 be considered, 
amended as necessary, and approved. 

 
2.2 That any Overview and Scrutiny Review Panels required be established 

comprising 4 members of the Conservative Group, 2 members of the 
Liberal Democrat Group and either 1 member of the Non-Coalition Group 
or the Labour councillor. 

 
2.3 That at least one topic for immediate investigation through an Overview 

and Scrutiny Review Panel be identified.  
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



 

  2

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Constitution requires that, early in each Municipal Year, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board will co-ordinate the production of a Work Programme for the 
function as a whole.   

 
3.2 The draft Work Programme attached at Appendix 1 has been prepared taking 

account of views expressed by councillors, commissioners, partner 
organisations, community groups, and members of the public. 

 
3.3 An amount of the Work Programme is based around a limited number of in-

depth reviews which will be undertaken by Review Panels, usually chaired by 
the appropriate Scrutiny Lead Member.  The exact timings of these reviews have 
yet to be determined.   

 
3.4 Alternatives to traditional Review Panels have been used by Overview and 

Scrutiny including undertaking initial research to determine if there is a need for 
a detailed review and shorter reviews using desk based research and briefings 
to Scrutiny Lead Members followed by consultation and report back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board.   

 
3.5 The latter part of the Annual Programme is relatively free to e
[...]
ormation attached. 
 

Mark Bennett 
Executive Head (Business Services)

Page 47



 

  4

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The draft Work Programme set out in Appendix 1 has been prepared taking 

account of the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, 
Scrutiny Lead Members, the Mayor and all other Members of the Council, the 
co-opted members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, senior Council officers, 
and members of the public. 

 

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 The exact nature and timing of the Reviews that have been identified will need 

to be agreed by members through the scoping process.  In order to deliver 
successful reviews, members will need to ensure that they are clear about what 
they wish to review (and indeed what they will be excluding from the review).  
The timings of each review will also be critical to ensure that as little ‘bunching’ 
as possible occurs.  The timeline for each individual review should be adhered to 
– this will help ensure that all the reviews can be delivered within the resources 
available. 

 
A2.1.2 A critical success factor will be members’ commitment to these reviews – 

members need to be sure that these issues are matters which can make a 
difference to the community of Torbay and that they are willing to commit time 
and energy into identifying consultees and key questions, meeting and 
discussing issues with other members, officers and consultees, reading and 
challenging the information presented to them and, finally, drawing conclusions, 
considering options appraisals and risk assessments, and formulating evidence-
based recommendations. 

 
A2.1.3 Members also need to receive support from officers within service departments 

and within relevant partners. Whilst the Scrutiny Support Team can provide day-
to-day support (including research, consultation and analysis), detailed 
information will need t
[...]


 

 

� Job Creation /Youth Unemployment 

� ‘Closing the Gap’ [project to tackle inequalities within Torbay] 

� Castle Circus Regeneration Project 

� Income possibilities for Torbay Council [Productivity Improvement 

Programme (PIP)] 

� NHS Reforms – impact on the Bay 

� Police Blueprint [the police change programme and resulting model 

of services in Torbay] 

 

� Child protection/safeguarding 

� Day Care & Bed Blocking 

� TOR2 performance 

� English Riviera Tourism Company 

� Opportunities arising from Localism Bill 

� Management of Buildings at Risk Register and Pavor House Update 

� Local Democracy Week [maximising involvement of Councillors] 

� Closure of Community Pubs 

 
 

P
age 52



 

 

 

APPENDIX TWO: HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 

 
 

Meeting Date 
(Town Hall, 
Torquay) 

Thursday 

7 July ‘11 
(2.30 pm) 

Thursday 

22 Sept ‘11 
(2.30 pm) 

Thursday 

15 Dec ‘11 
(2.30 pm) 

Thursday 

22 March ‘12 
(2.30 pm) 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2011/12 

 
Personalisation of Care 

Update 
 

Commissioning Short Breaks 
for Children and Young 
People with Physical and 
Learning Disabilities 

 
Occombe House 

 

Personalised Community 
Based Services – proposals 

[Domiciliary Care] tbc 
 

Brixham Hospital Site 
Development – Proposals 

 
 

Torbay Care Trust: 
Consultation on Foundation 

Trust application tbc 

Quality Account 
commentaries tbc 

In addition, it is expected that there will be agenda items considering changes proposed for Specialised Services and appropriate visits 
undertaken by Health Scrutiny Board members to local NHS bodies 

 
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 I
te

m
s

 

P
age 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board
	8 Update on Bathing Water Quality and the revised Bathing Water Directive
	9 Revenue Outturn 2010/11 - Subject to Audit
	Exempt info

	10 Capital Plan Budget Outturn 2010/11
	Capital Plan Budget Outtur

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

29 June 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Butt, James, Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and 
Thomas (J) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell and Councillor 

Michael Hytche)  
 

 

98. Election of Chairman  
 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

99. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Penny Burnside.   

 
In accordance with the respective wishes of the Conservative Group and the Liberal 
Democrat Group, the membership of the Board had been amended for this meeting 
by including Councillor Addis instead of Councillor Bent and Councillor Baldry 
instead of Councillor Darling..  
 

100. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Darling was appointed Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 
 

101. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 April 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

102. Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board  
 

Resolved:   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

 
That a Health Scrutiny Board with the terms of reference and membership as 
laid out in the ‘Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board’ report be appointed for 
the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 

 
 

103. Update on Bathing Water Quality and the revised Bathing Water Directive  
 
The Board considered an update on the Bathing Water Quality and Torbay’s 
response to the revised Bathing Water Directive.  The Council’s Resort Services 
Manager and Nick Smart, an officer from the Environment Agency, were in 
attendance.  The Board was advised of partnership working between the Council, 
the Environment Agency, and South West Water, with particular reference to the 
Torbay Project.  Members were informed that the Project had been extended to 
March 2012. 
 
The Board was advised of the requirement for information about water quality and 
potential sources of pollution to be displayed at beaches designated as bathing 
waters, including the timeframe for such signage.  Members were informed that 
detailed recommendations concerning the implementation of the Directive, and the 
funding from DEFRA (Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) to 
assist with compliance were unconfirmed.   
 
In response to members’ questions, the Board was advised that potential problems 
would be addressed after the Torbay Project had finished and a watching brief 
would be maintained by all partners.  Members questioned the possible inclusion of 
climate change in sewerage system modelling, the decline in Blue Flags likely 
under the revised Bathing Water Directive, and the sanctions available to the 
Environment Agency in dealing with misconnections affecting catchments draining 
into the Bay’s bathing water.  The Board was advised that nationally the number of 
Blue Flags awarded was predicted to drop from seventy-three to approximately 
thirty once the Directive came into force, with Torbay predicted to retain four of its 
current six. 
 
In response to questions concerning the impact of new housing on water quality, 
the Board was informed that the adverse affects upon the sewerage system were 
particularly noticeable with regard to misconnections from home improvements and 
subsequent extensions rather than the initial build.   
 
Members discussed the possible adverse affects of bathing water signage and the 
value of disassociating the Council from such signs.   
 
In reply to questions on achieving the highest standard under the new Directive, the 
Board was advised that the focus of resources was on avoiding any classifications 
of Torbay’s bathing waters as poor. 
 
Members thanked the Council’s Resort Services Manager and the officer from the 
Environment Agency for attending to provide further clarification and information. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

 
 Resolved:   

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board receive a further update on Bathing 
Water Quality and the revised Bathing Water Directive nine months hence. 

 
 
 

104. Revenue Outturn 2010/11 - Subject to Audit  
 
The Board considered the final revenue position for the Council for the financial 
year 2010/11.  The report summarised an underspend of £1.35m. and indicated the 
main variations in the Council’s expenditure for 2010/11.  Members were advised of 
the recommendation to Council to transfer  funds to reserves.  The Board was 
advised of the timetable for the statutory auditing of the Council’s annual accounts. 
 
In response to questions, the Board was advised that given the financial challenges 
facing the Council the use of the General Fund Balance was not recommended by 
the Responsible Financial Officer.  Board members discussed the merit of directing 
some of the underspend for 2010/11 into service provision rather than allocating it 
all to reserves.   
 
Members discussed whether the £1.35m surplus was attributable to over-
budgeting, prudent management, or good fortune.  In response, the Board was 
informed of the Council’s vacancy-freeze, the pay-freeze for all staff, and the main 
variations within each directorate. 
 
Members discussed the Council’s past approach toward zero based budgeting and 
the amount of resource and time necessary to undertake such an exercise.  
Members suggested the value of time-charging across the Council or for individual 
teams to both ascertain costs and obtain additional revenue. 
 

Resolved:  (i) That a feasibility review of time-charging within the Council be 
added to the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2011/12. 

 
(ii) That the Overview and Scrutiny Board note with approval the Revenue 
Outturn for 2010/11 and commends officers and all elected members for the 
position identified on 29 June 2011. 

 
 

 
 
 

105. Capital Plan Budget Monitoring – 2010/11 Outturn (Subject to Audit)  
 
The Board considered the final Capital Monitoring report for 2010/11 which 
provided high-level information on capital expenditure and income for the year.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

 
Members questioned the capital receipt sale target to fund the Capital Budget, 
completion of the Council’s approved disposals, and the Council’s rationalisation 
policy.  In response to questions, the Board was advised concerning expenditure on 
TOR2 and that it was unlikely any dividend would result from TOR2 for the past 
financial year. 
 

Resolved:  That the Capital Plan Outturn report for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
 

106. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/2012  
 
The Board considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2011/12. 

 
Resolved:  That subject to amendments proposed by members, the draft work 
programme set out in Appendix One to the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2011/2012 report be approved. 

 


